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NANCY E. O'MALLEY _

District Attorney of Alameda County , F §

Alyce Sandbach, Deputy District Attorney ‘ ALAMEDA COUNTY
(State Bar. No. 141894)

7677 Oakport Street, Suite 650 : APR 27 2021

Telephone: (510) 383-8600 o
alyce.sandbach@acgov.org C;;EHK OR/THE S8U

Additional Plaintiff’s counsel listed in Appendix hereto

Attorneys for Plaintiff,
The People of the State of California

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ) CaseNo.RG 210 97047
| , )
Plaintiff, ) COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTION,
' ) CIVIL PENALTIES, AND OTHER
v. g EQUITABLE RELIEF
)

TARGET CORPORATION, a Minnesota Corporation,

)

| )
Defendant. )
)

)

Plaintiff, THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, brings this action to
protect consumers frorﬁ false and misleading advertising including advertising regarding the
environmental impact of plastic products, to protect against enviroﬁmental harm caused by the
littering of plastic products, and to protect against unfair competition and unlawful business

practices. Plaintiff alleges the following upon information and belief.

- JURISDICTION AND VENUE

1. Plaintiff is authorized to bring this action pursuant to Public Resources Code
sections 42357 and 42358 and Business and Professions Code sections 17500, 17580, 17200,

17203, 17204, 17206, 17535, and 17536.
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2. Defendant TARGET CORPORATION is now and at all times mentioned in this
Complaint was é Minnesota State Corporation, with its principal corporate offices located in
Minneapolis; Minne‘sota..At all times relévant herein, Defendant has operated retail stores and a
web site that transact business in the County of Alamevda and throughout the State of California.
The violations of law described herein have been committed in the County of Alameda and
throughout the State of California.-

3. Whenever reference is made in this complaint to any act of Defendant, such
reference shall be deemed to méan that Defendant’s officets, employees, agents, or
representatives did, ratified or authorized such act while actively engaged in the management,
directiori, or control of the affairs of Defendant or while acting within the scope‘ and course of

their duties.

LEGAL BACKGROUND

4. Public Resources Code section 42357(b) states, “[A] petson shall not sell a plastic
product in this staté that is labeled with the term ‘biodegradable,” ‘degradable,” or
‘decomposable,’ or any form of those terms, or in any way imply that the plastic product will |
break down, fragment, biodegrade, or decompose in a landfill or other environment.”

5. The Legislature found that labeling a plastic product “biodegradable” or
“degradable,"’ or other like terms is “inherently misleading” unless the claim includes a thorough
disclaimer providing qualif‘ying' details, including the many possible environmental conditions to
which the plastic item may be subject in a variety of settings. (See Cal. Pub. Res. Code §

42355(d).) The Legislature declared, “Given the cdmplex nature of biodegradatioh' and the fact

that most plastié products will travel through multiple environments from the time of

manufacture to the time of final disposition, and given the intrinsic constraints of marketing
claims, including the space on the plastic product, there is no reasonable ability for plastic product
manufacturers to provide an adequate disclaimer qualifying the use of these and like terms
without relying on an established scientific standard specification for the action claimed.” (See

Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 42355(¢).)
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6.  The Legislature also stated its intent to prevent an increase in plastic litter
associated with consumets given a false belief by degradability claims that such prodﬁcts are not
harmful to the environment if littered (See Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 42355(b)) and set forth the

public policy of the state that environmental marketing claims, whether explicit or implied,

should be substantiated by competent and reliable evidence to prevent deceiving or misleading

consumers about.the environmental impact of plastic products.” The Legislature found, “For
consumers to have accurate and useful information about the environmental impact of plasfic
products, environmental marketing claims should adhere to uniform and recognized standards,
including those standard specifications established by the American Society for Testing and
Materials.” (See Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 42355(b).) ‘

7. The Legislature concluded, “Given these and other constraints, and the i gnificant’

|environmental harm that is caused by plastic litter, the use of these terms must be prohibited

unless, or until the time as there is established, an American Society for Testing and Materials
(ASTM) standard specification for the term claimed that has been approved by the Legislature.”
(See Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 42355(1).) For example, the Legislature has approved a standard
specification called ASTM D6400, a term that indicafes a plastic product is compostable in a
municipal or industrial composting facility. (See Cal. Pub. Res. Code §§ 42356 and 42357(a).)

8.  Given the above, claims that a plastic product is “biodegradable” or.any similar
claim or implication that the plastic product \'vi.ll break down in a landfill or other énvironment,
also constitute deceptive advertising in violation of Business and Professions Code sections
17500 and 17580.5. ‘ .

9.  Finally, each violation of Public Resource Code section 42357(b) and Business
and Professions Code Sections 17500 and 17580.5 constitutes an unlawful business practice, and-
therefore a violation of California’s unfair competition law, Business and Professions Code

Section 17200.

GENERAL ALLEGATIONS
10.  Within the last four years up and until the filing of this Complaint, Defendant
sold and advertised for sale, including on its web site, plastic products that were labeled with
claims that stated and/or implied that the plastic product would break down, fragment,

biodegrade, or decompose in a landfill or other environment. Such plastic products included
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bags for dog waste dfsposal; Such products were not compostable as demonstrated by meeting
an applicable compostability standard such as ASTM D6400. Dog waste is only generally
appropriate for disposal in a landfill facility in any event, an environment which generally

impedes any biodegradation.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

(Pub. Res. Code Section 42357(b))

11. Plaintiff realleges and incorporates all previous paragraphs of this Complaint.
12. Within four years prior to the filing of this Complaint, Defendant sold plastic

products labeled with the term “biodegradable,” “degradable,” or “decomposable,” or any form

of those terms, and/or implied that the plastic products would break down, fragment,

biodegrade, or decompose in a landfill or other environment in violation of Public Resources

Code section 42357(b).
' SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

(Bus. & Prof. Code sections 17500 and 17580.5)

13. Plaintiff realleges and incérporates all previous paragraphs of this Complaint.

- 14, Within three yeérs pfeceding the filing of this Complaint, Defendant, made
untrue and/or misleading statements to the public in violation of Business and Professions
Code sections 17500 and 17580.5 with the intent to sell merchandise. These untrué and
misleading statements include, but are not lirﬁ ited to, environmental marketing claims relating
to the biodegradability, degradability, and/or compostability of plastfc products.

15. Defendant knew, or by the exercise of reasonable carev should have known, that
the statements set forth in paragraph 13 were untrue and/or misleading at the time they were

made,

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION

(Bus. & Prof. Code §17200)

16.  Plaintiff realleges and incorporates all previous péragraphs of this Complaint.

17.  Within four years preceding the filing of this Complaint, Defendant violated

. 8
P e e
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Business and Professions Code section 17200 by engaging in unlawful busigess actsor -
practices, including, but not limited to, the following acts or practices: |
A. Defendant violated Public Resource Code section 42357(b) as more
particularly described in the FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION of this Complaint;
and |

B. Defendant violated Business and Professions Code Sections 17500 and

17580.5 as more particularly described in the SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

of this Complaint.

| PRAYER
WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays for judgmerit as follows:

1. . Injunctive relief against Defendant, its officers, diréctors, employees, agents,
franchisees, successors, assignees and:representatives, and all natural persons, partnerships,
corporations or other entities acting for, by, or on behalf of Defendant, or acting in concert or in
participation with or for it with'actual or qonstr;lctive notice of this injunction, as necessary to
prevent future acts of unfair competition.

2. For civil penalties, according to proof;

3. For costs to Plaintiff of investigation and enforcement herein.

4, That Plaintiff be given such other and further relief as the nature of this case

may require and this Court deems equitable, juSt, and proper.’

Respectfully subfnitted,

Dated: Q[Z 2z NANCY O'MALLEY
A Alameda County District Attorney
By: Q ' Q;&/\/&—) -
- Alyce Sahdbich

Deputy District Attorney
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NANCY E. O'MALLEY

District Attorney, County of Alameda
Alyce Sandbach, SBN 141894
Deputy District Attorney

7677 Oakport Street, Suite 650
QOakland, CA 94621

(510) 383-8600

TODD RIEBE

District Attorney, County of Amador
Robert E. Nichols, SBN 100028
Deputy District Attorney

708 Court Street

Jackson, CA 95642

(209) 223-6444

MICHAEL RAMSEY

District Attorney, County of Butte
Robert E. Nichols, SBN 100028
Deputy District Attorney

25 County Center Drive — Admin. Bldg.

Oroville, CA 95965
(530) 538-7411

BARBARA YOOK

District Attorney, County of Calaveras
Robert E. Nichols, SBN 100028
Deputy District Attorney

891 Mountain Ranch Road

San Andreas, CA 95249

(209) 754-6330 '

MATT BEAUCHAMP _
District Attorney, Colusa County
SBN 118018 .

346 5th Street, Suite 101

Colusa, CA 95932

(530) 458-0545

LISA A. SMITTCAMP

District Attorney, County of Fresno
Adam Kook, SBN 285541

Deputy District Attorney

2100 Tulare Street

Fresno, CA 93721

(559) 600-3141

MAGGIE FLEMING

District Attorney, County of Humboldt
Robert E. Nichols, SBN 100028
Deputy District Attorney

825 5th Street

Eureka, CA 95501

(707) 445-7416

SUSAN K. KRONES

District Attorney, County of Lake
Robert E. Nichols, SBN 100028 .
Deputy District Attorney

255 N. Forbes Street

Lakeport, CA 95453

(707) 263-2251

'SALLY O. MORENO

District Attorney, County of Madera
Robert E. Nichols, SBN 100028
Deputy District Attorney

209 West Yosemite Avenue
Madera, CA 93637

(559) 675-7726

KIMBERLY H.LEWIS

District Attorney, County of Merced
Robert E. Nichols, SBN 100028
Deputy District Attorney

5550 West Main Street

Merced, CA 95340 '

(209) 385-7381

JEANNINE M. PACIONI

District Attorney, County of Monterey
Dije Ndreu, SBN 251278

Deputy District Attorney

1200 Aguajito Road, Room 301
Monterey CA 93940

(831) 647-7770

ALLISON HALEY

District Attorney, County of Napa
Patrick Collins, SBN 253872
Deputy District Attorney

1127 First Street, Suite C

Napa, CA 94559

(707) 253-4211
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MICHAEL A. HESTRIN

District Attorney, County of Riverside
Lauren Martineau, SBN 250952
Deputy District Attorney

3960 Orange Street

Riverside, CA 92501

(951) 966-5400

ANNE MARIE SCHUBERT

District Attorney, County of Sacramento
Lisa Brown, SBN 99150

Deputy District Attorney

901 G Street -

Sacramento, CA 95814

(916) 874-6218

JEFFREY ROSELL

District Attorney, County of Santa Cruz
Edward T. Browne, SBN 167638
Assistant District Attorney

701 Ocean Street, Room 200

Santa Cruz, CA 95060

(831) 454-2400

STEPHANIE A. BRIDGETT
District Attorney, County of Shasta
Anand “Lucky” Jesrani, SBN 238252
Senior Deputy District Attorney

1355 West Street :

Redding CA 96001

(530) 245-6300

KRISHNA A. ABRAMS

District Attorney, County of Solano
Janice M., Williams, SBN 152668
Deputy District Attorney

675 Texas Street, Suite

Fairfield, CA 94533

(707) 421-6800

JILL R. RAVITCH

District Attorney, County of Sonoma
Ann Gallagher White, SBN 167419
Deputy District Attorney

2300 County Center Dr., Ste. B170
Santa Rosa, CA 95403

(707) 565-3161

BIRGIT A. FLADAGER

District Attorney, County of Stanislaus
Michael Hartman, SBN 325578
Deputy District Attorney

832 12th Street, Suite 300

Modesto, CA 95354

Telephone: (209) 525-5550

AMANDA L. HOPPER

District Attorney, County of Sutter
Robert E. Nichols, SBN 100028
Deputy District Attorney

446 Second Street, Suite 102
Yuba City, CA 95991

(530) 822-7330 '

MATT ROGERS

District Attorney, County of Tehama
Robert E. Nichols, SBN 100028
Deputy District Attorney

444 Qak Street - Room L

Red Bluff, CA 96080

CASSANDRA JENECKE

District Attorney, County of Tuolumne
Robert E. Nichols, SBN 100028
Deputy District Attorney

423 North Washington Street

Sonora, CA 95370

(209) 588-5450

CLINT CURRY

District Attorney, County of Yuba
Robert E. Nichols, SBN 100028
Deputy District Attorney

| 215 Fifth Street, Suite 152

Marysville, CA 95901
(530) 749-7770
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